FORMAL COMPLAINT FORM

Attach extra pages as necessary.

'BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

7 _
[ homas Minthan )
(Your name here) )
| Complainant, )
)
‘ e ) File No.
| )
/4 meren )
‘ ) (PSC fills this in)
(Utility’s nafne here) ;
Respondent, )

FORMAL COMPLAINT

1. Complain i :
{Address of complainant
m

2. The utility service complained of was received at:

Comp!ainant's address listed in paragraph 1.

b. A different address:

{Address whereservice s provided, i Jifferent from Complainant’s address)

(S I (5tate) [Zip Coda)



3. Respondent's address is:

(Address of complainant)

(Citys (State) {Zip Code)
4. Respondent is a public utility under the jurisdiction of the Missouri Public

’ .
M how much is In dispute here')

Service Commission,

5. The amount at issue is: $

(

8. Complainant now requests the following relief:

(Explain \«rfnat you want the Commission to do: the spscific resulls you are seeking in this complaint.)
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7. The relief requested is appropriate because Respondent has violated a

statute, tariff, or Commission regulation or order, as follows:

{Explain \de the Commission should grant the relief you seek: the facts that conslitute a violation of a statute, tariff, or Commission

regulation or crder.)
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8. The Complainant has taken the following steps to present this matter to

the Respondent:

(Please describe in detail what steps you have already {aken to resolve this complaint.)
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.
Signattire of Complainant

] Thomas Miihan

Complainant’s Printed Full Name

Alternate Contact Number _

Attach additional pages, as necessary. Attach copies of any supporting documeniation. Do not
send originals of any supporting documentation.

Date




5/31/24, 1:03 PM Gmait - claim #| | |

Thomas Minihan < >

claim |

Thomas Minihan G Mon, Mar 25, 2024 at 3:37 PM

To: ameren.claims@bwood.com

Altached is my claim for damaged equipment at my house.

Thank You
Thomas Minihan

N 2024 03 25 UE Claim.pdf
2233K
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Al
\ fimeren Ameren

ILLINOIS MISSOURI

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find an Ameren Claim Form, Ameren Claim Policy and a portion of the General Terms and
Conditions of Service, if applicable.

please read the enclosed information carefully. If you would like to file a claim with Ameren lllinois or Ameren
Missouri, please complete the enclosed claim form and return it to our third-party Administrator, Brentwood
Services Administrators, Inc,, along with any other repair estimates and/or receipts pertaining to this claim. As
a precautionary measure, please inform your insurance company of this incident in the event that no liability
is found on the part of your service provider.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact Brentwood Services Administrators, Inc.
at (800) 781-2075 or {314) 554-3382.

Thank You.



S S
AAmeren “ Ameren

ILLINDIS Claim Policy MISSOURI

Ameren lllinols and Ameren Missour! are each self-insured companies and each able to process claims arlsing from the
operations of Its business. These Ameren subsidiarles use a third-party administrator, Brentwood Services Administrators,

Inc. {BSAL), to assist in this process.

if claims are presented which relate to Contractor activities, they will be referred to the Contractor for processing. The
Contractor Is responsible for its own operations and carrles mandatory liability insurance.

-Clalme must be presented on forms prescribed by the Company. Incomplete Information will delay processing.

The Company will not relmburse for losses sustalned by its customers due to service !nten'upﬁons Induced bv wind, lce,
lighting, floods, and other major weather phenomena.

Claims for damages arising from Interruption or Irregularitles in gas or electric service are consldered under the terms and
conditions of the Schedules for Electric/Gas Service which are on file with, and approved by, the iliinols Commerce
Cornmission or the Missourl Public Service Commission. Coples of pertinent portlons of the Schedules are attached for your

Information and review.

The Company toes not engage In the repair of property of others damaged due to its operations, 1tis not the policy of the
Company to recommend contractors or repair agencles. Such repairs may be performed by contractors or agents of the

customer’s choice.

The Company may Inspect or appralse damaged property for determining the fair and reasonable value thereof. Walver of
inspection does not constitute agreement as to the falr and reasonable value of the damaged property. ’

Spolled food should not be held for inspection but should be Inventorled and disposed of according to good sanitary
practice.

Clalms are required to furnish all bills, estimates, and photographs as supporting proof of damageé and fosses alleged. A
final decision will not be rendered unti such bills, estimates, and phntographs have been recelved by the Company.
Requests for strch proof shall not be considered an Indication that the Company is considering honoring a claim.

Every person sustaining damage to property is under the common law duty 10 limit those damages and mmimize iosses
Consequential damages arising from a customer's failure to make repairs and minimize losses will not be considered for

reimbursement.

Customers are cautioned not to withhold payments of thelr gas or electric bills pending de'c}ston of claims for damages
against the Company. This practice may lead to a deterloration of the custonier’s credit rating and could ultimately resuit in
collection actlon including, the discontinuance of service, Such withholding will not have any effect on the disposition of

claims,

In cases where the Company acknowledges responsibllity, it Is the policy of the Company to make payments to the properly
tdentified owners of the damaged property as loss payees. Payments will not be made to other agems engaged in the '
Inspection or repalr of the claimant’s damia ed prcper*y Dapending upon special circumstaaces, the Company will
soretimes pay contractors directly, Proof of home ownership or financlal responsibllity is requlred for any honored daim.



ILLINOIS Claim Statement MISSOUR!

{Office Use)

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY THE ATTACHED POLICY STATEMENT BEFORE COMPLETING THIS CLAIM FORM.
" < '

Name: rA gdmos Ml W L an Owner_ zi Tenant o

Mre ZS ;

Address:

Ms: Spouse/Lo-Owner:

_ State:

City:

Home Phone: Work Phone:

Account Number:

Mailing address if other than above:

Place of Incident: ) -

Y 202 AL Fevnoon
Date of Loss: L tdvd A d £ T#p Time of Lass: LY hod
Loss is related to: Electric Operations L Gas Operatlons

Ameren lllinois X Ameren Missouri

Describe the events causing the damage, include names of any Ameren employees and/or contractors

nvolved. 1_7/‘}74,4;7[" /\d(/c A»(’(l\ d/ﬂﬂl«./(;t/* 5/1//56 é-fmczﬂc'
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““'Total amount of cialm $

Did you contact Ameren (prior to contacting the Claims Department) regarding the problem which resulted inyour -
loss? y Yes No

if yes, list date of call and identify with whom you spoke, if known. J

j__' t’({ R Mﬁﬂr’f\\l —Hf’ //{ duJ %ey _ﬁ’fﬂ«f[f’bc"
Me 47) a 1L ic\ @w‘iw Mo/va’r Brmlwml Sevvices Sod-781-75

List items damaged Include make, model and date of purchase Attach pald bi!ls or estimates for repalrs.

5 CFL plagc — 3982y~ JSE-LFIc
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Does this constitute the entire claim resulting from this incident? X Yes No

Was an'yb_'h_e' injured? Yes /><\ No

If yes, provide names and describe injuries.

Have you made a clalm for this loss against your insurance carrier or others? ____ Yes >\/ No
If Yes, Insurance Carrier - Other (explain)
“{Name of Insurance Company)  (Address) . L -_'(P'i_io_hi_a"i\i'o.}

”NOTE PAiD Bii.LS ESTIMATES AND PHOTOGRAPHS MUST BE A'!TACHED AND WILl. NOT BE RETURNED

_The Ciaimant{s) ackncwledge that thev have read this Ciaim Form carefully, that they are the Owners of the damaged
property, and the information provided is true and correct ttis understoud that the request for this information is R

not an indication that the Company is honorlng the ciaim

Return to:

Signature '_: :

2,('24/@

Date

Brent:woo.d Services Administrators, Inc.
PO Box 4605
Chesterfield, MO 63006




UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY ELECTRIC SERVIGE

MOP.8.0. SCHEDUWENO. 6 Original SHEETNO, . 105
CANCELLING MOP.S.C. SCHEDULE NO, SHEET NO.
APPLYING T _ MISSOURL SERVICE AREA

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS {Cont'd,)

I. QBJECTIONABLE CUSTOMER LOAD CHARACTERISTICS

All equipment installed by customer shall have operating characteristics which
enable Company to maintain a satisfactory standard of service to both the
custoimer being sérved and a1} other customers in the immediate area. In cases
of high motor starting -current, customer loads resulting in harmonid
distortions ox significant loads with wide and/ox fxequent fluctuatlonq, etc.
‘cugtomer. shall ‘install, on its side of ‘Company's meter, all corrective
equipment. necessary to enable Company to maintain the integrity of its electric
.distripution system. For all customérs fnot voluntarily complylng with thls
requirement, Company, whére practical, may install ‘corrective ‘equipment on its
side of the meter and charge customer a lump sum amdunt for the curirent cost of
sich eguipment and thé gost of any subseguent additions to or replacement of
such equipment, whenever said future installations occur. Fallure of customer
to install such corrective equipment or to pay for that installed by Company
currently; or in the future, shall be grounds for the disconnection of electric
service.

Jg. CONTINUITY OF SERVICE

Company will make all reasonable efforts to provide the service requested on an
adequate and continvous basis, but will not be liable for service
interruptions, defitiencies or imperfections which result from conditions which
are beyond the reasonablé control of the Company. The :[Company canriot gquarantés
the service as to continuity, freedom from voltagée and frequengy variations,
reversal of phase rotation or singlephasiig. The Company #ill not be
respossible 6r liablé for damages to customer's apparatus resuliing from
failure or imperfection of service beyond the reasonable tontrol of the
Company. In cases where such failure or imperfection ¢f service might damage
customey's apparatus, customer should install suitable protective equipmest.

K. REGULATORY AUTHORITIES
The tariff (i.e., rates, riders, rulés and regulationsg) contained heréin has
baen filed with and approved by the Missoutx Public Service Cemmlssion and are
subject to medification to conform.with any ‘Yevi ion filed by the Company and”
approyed by the Tommission. Where specific situatiqns,are not addxessed by
Comgany's rates, riders, or rulés and regulations, thé spplicable ComiisSion
rules sel forth in 4CSR, Bections 240-2 through 240-23 shall apply. Company
may fnake writién ‘application to the Commission €6 seek tha approval of d waiver
of any specified portion of these Tiled tariffs for good caunse shown,
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DATE OF ISSUE May 31, 2013 DATE EFFECTIVE -~ June 30, 2013
ISSUED BY Warner L. Baxter President & CEO $t. Louis, Mlssourl':  B é
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%Brentwood

services administrators

 CLAMS & INJURY MANAGEMENT
» LOSS PREVENTION SERVICES

Ameren Dedicated

April 1, 2024

Thomas Minihan

RE: Our Client: -~ Ameren
Claim #: N
Date of Loss: 03/07/2024

Dear Sir/Madam:

As you are aware, Brentwood Services Administrators, Inc. is the third-party
administrator that provides claims management on behalf of Ameren.

After reviewing the circumstances surrounding this claim, we find the problem you
experienced was due to an equipment failure. In this case, a distribution switch failed,
which in turn, affected your service, along with 1,244 customers.

Due to the very nature of the equipment used by our client and all other electric
companies, it is impossible for them to guarantee that no part of it will ever fail. Such
failures and imperfections occur from time to time, but they are not the result of any
fault or lack of care; to the contrary, failures occur even though due care is exercised.

We regret any inconvenience and pecuniary loss you may have suffered. However, we
find no fault on the part of Ameren and must respectfully deny your claim.

Sincerely,

Brentwood Services Administrators, Inc.
Kalie Ellis
Claims Adjuster

P.0. BOX 4605

CHESTERFIELD, MO. 63006-4605
www.bwood.com

TEL 800.781.2075

FAX 636.489.0976



5131124, 1:04 PM Gmail - Claim

Gmaill Thomas Minihan { -

claim # I IINIEGEEE

Thomas Minihan |G Tue, Apr 23, 2024 at 11:58 AM
To: I T -

Dear Kalie Ellis (Claims Adjuster)

In response to your April 1st letter denying my claim for damages, | would like you to reconsider your decision.

My claim _was denied by you even though, "a distribution switch failed".

I have contacted the PSC {#C1202401128) to express my dismay at your attempt to deny culpability.
| look forward to your response to my request.

Thomas Minihan

cc: Alan Bax
[Quoted text hidden]
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5/31/24, 1:05 PM amail - claim | | | | R

Gmall Thomas Minihan <}

Claim #

Thomas Minihan > Tue, May 21, 2024 at 10:47 AM
To: ' T

Dear Kalie Ellis (Claims Adjuster)

| have been waiting for almost a month without a response from you regarding my claim.

ts this an indication of your indignation?

Thonias iiiihan

cc Alan Bax PSC
[Queted text hidden)
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5/31/24, 1:07 PM Gmail - Ameren Claim #| | | |  EG—_—_

Wed, May 22, 2024 at 11:57 AM

ce: "

Good afternoon,

At this time, our position in this matter remains the same. We apologize for any inconvenience or loss this has caused
you, but we are unable o consider your claim for compensation.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation,

Kalie EULS
Claims Adjuster

Brentwood Services Administrators, Inc.
P.O. Box 4605
Chesterfield, MO 63006-4605

Fax: (615) 823-4693

I
= Brentwood

services administrators

From: Thomas Minihan ||| |

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 10:47 AM

To: BRS-Ameren Claims ameren.claims@bwood.com;_

Subject: Re: Claim A NG

You don't often get email fro_, ,

Dear Kalie Ellis (Claims Adjuster)

| have been waiting for almost a month without a response from you regarding my claim.

Is this an indication of your indignation?
https://mail.google.com/mait/u/0/?ik=48aff7Te 74 1&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 1 799772760628310413&simpi=msg-:1799772760626310413  1/2



5131124, 1:07 PM Gmail - Ameren Claim #-

Thomas Minihan

cc Alan Bax PSC
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